•	 regular external review and testing of the Group’s
information security including for cyber risks;

•	 a Conduct and Remediation Committee to ensure
behaviours and actions meet Member and other
stakeholders expectations;

•	 identifying critical outsourced providers and having
appropriate plans in place in the event of supplier
failure;

•	 regular monitoring and reporting on risks, financial
and operational performance to Senior Management
and the Board.

Sensitivity Analysis
The Group has two risks which are price sensitive to an
extent that they may impact earnings materially. These
are Insurance Risk and Market Risk (as it pertains to
investments). The following table looks at how a range
of reasonably possible movements in key risk variables,
with all other variables held constant, can influence
profit or loss and equity.

32 . Financial Instruments and Risk Management — Continued

58

59 MAS Annual Report 2021 Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited

Sensitivity Analysis:
(Medical Life Assurance Society Limited “MLA”)

   2021   2020

Risk Variable Movement

Effect
on future

margins
$000

Effect
on policy
liabilities

 $000

Effect
on future

margins
$000

Effect
on policy
liabilities

 $000

Insurance Risk (MLA):

Discount rate Increase by 1% 18,060 2,520 16,540 2,130

  Decrease by 1% (21,500) (2,960) (19,610) (2,420)

Claims Increase by 10% 14,830 –  11,770 –

  Decrease by 10% (14,830) –  (11,710) –

Lapses / Surrenders Increase by 10% 24,460 –  24,150 –

  Decrease by 10% (28,800) –  (28,910) –

Expenses Increase by 10% 10,760 –  8,630 –

  Decrease by 10% (10,760) –  (8,630) –

Insurance risk exists relative to impacts on the provisioning for outstanding disability claims and the determination
of the policy liabilities at period end. Both movements in discounts rates and variations in termination rates can have
a material impact on profit and equity.

Sensitivity Analysis:
(Medical Insurance Society Limited “MIS”)

Impact on Profit and Equity

Risk Variable Movement
2021

$000
2020
$000

Insurance Risk (MIS):

Change in outstanding claims Increase by 1% (390) (266)

Decrease by 1% 390 266

Discount rates Increase by 1% (462) (414)

Decrease by 1% 481 432

32 . Financial Instruments and Risk Management — Continued

59 MAS Annual Report 2021

60Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited

Sensitivity Analysis:
(Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited “the Group”)

Impact on Profit and Equity

Risk Variable Movement
2021

$000
2020
$000

Market Risk (Group):

Short term deposit rates Increase by 1% 1,001 1,256

Decrease by 1% (1,001) (1,256)

Bond interest rates Increase by 0.50% (290) (480)

Decrease by 0.50% 290 480

Unit prices Unit price increases by 10% 18,126 6,786

Unit price decreases by 10% (18,126) (6,786)

Classification of Financial Instruments
Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities have been classified into the categories defined in NZ IFRS 9 Financial
Instruments in the tables below. The carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities at amortised cost reasonably
approximates fair value. No financial assets were reclassified during the year (2020: none).

Financial Assets
2021

$000
2020
$000

Financial assets at amortised cost

Trade and Other Receivables 3,123 1,799

Claims Recoveries Outstanding 950 871

Loans 1,414 3,234

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss